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	INTRODUCTORY LETTER BY THE FACULTY MEMBER FOR STUDENTS

	Welcome to International Business (BUS-311) at Skyline University College!  In today’s global economy, companies of all types and sizes are often involved in some form of international business.  They may have customers or suppliers in other countries, a workforce of people from diverse nationalities, or production facilities in various regions of the world.  

This course examines the worldwide integration of business, culture, politics, and economics.  Topics covered include foreign business and trade opportunities, monetary systems, political economy, investment, culture, management, market research, and international employment opportunities.  

The course details are provided in the syllabus attached, please take a close look at them.  After you had rather good results with Perspectives on Management 201, I hope International Business will turn out even better to our mutual satisfaction.

I am certainly glad to continue lead you further up the educational path.  As usual, anyone is welcome to approach me at any time you need my help.  You have my office hours, but you are welcome to approach me at any other time and place you can catch me.  You can also use my office phone number and e-mail address attached.  Let us make this course yet another memorable and enjoyable educational experience.

Best of Luck ☺
Dr. Rashad Al-Saed




BUS311: INTERNATIONAL BUSINESS 

Syllabus

	Faculty Name
	Dr. Rashad

	Phone 
	06 544 1155 ext. 218

	Email
	ralsaed@skylineuniversity.com

	Office Location
	F- 7: Block- 1

	Office Hours
	

	Prerequisite
	Mgm201

	Number of Credits
	3

	Semester
	Summer 2011

	Course Websites
	http://czinkota.swlearning.com


	COURSE INTRODUCTION 

	This course aims to provide framework and various tools for formulating competitive strategies in response to increased internationalization and globalization process. Particular attention is given to help students to understand as to how a firm operates within the international environment and develops appropriate international marketing strategies and how the global economy and international businesses contribute towards the development of the various aspects of future economic growth in the coming decades. 




	COURSE LEARNING OUTCOMES

	Upon successful completion of this course, the student would be able to:

Lo1. Understand the factors that determine the performance of organizations engaged in international business. 

Lo2. Comprehend concepts and trade theories in international business, different modes of entry to international markets and handling the geocentric staffing in international environment

Lo3. Apply critical skills for the evaluation of the kind of challenges and problems that managers meet in international business. 

Lo4. Analyze the different dimensions and risks involved in foreign investment as well as foreign portfolio investment (as financial investment) and the growth of international corporations at global levels. 



	COURSE CONTENTS

	· Introduction to international business; significance, analysis of international environmental forces. 

· International trade theories. 

· Balance of payment, foreign exchange rates, and operations of international and capital markets. 

· Economic integration; forms of economic integration, impact of regional economic blocks on international business operations. 

· Modes of entry into world markets. 

· Foreign direct investment and growth of multinational companies. 

· International marketing strategy. 

· Future of International business management ,research and services


	ACADEMIC STRATEGIES

	The Academic Strategies for the subject includes:
· Lecture 

· Group discussion 

· Case discussion 

· Presentation 



	CORE TEXT

	· Czinkota, Michael R. Ronkainen Ilkka A., Moffet, Michael H. (2005) International Business, Seventh Edition. Thompson South Western


	REFERENCES

	· Hill, Charles W.L. (2001) International Business Competing Global Market Place International edition McGraw–Hill. 




	INTERNET RELATED SOURCES

	· http://management.swlearning.com

· The Economist Online Magazine:  https://www.economist.com/world/index.cfm

· Global Business Web:  http://www.globalbusinessweb.com/

· The Globalist, covers political, economic, cultural, and business issues related to globalization: www.theglobalist.com

· World Trade Organization: http://www.wto.org/

· World Bank: http://www.worldbank.org/

· International Monetary Fund: www.imf.org 

· Import/Export Bank: http://www.exim.gov/


	COURSE POLICIES

	 

Attendance and Academic Dishonesty:
Attendance and all types of academic misconduct and their consequences are subject to the Skyline University College regulations explicitly stated in the Student’s Handbook.



MODE OF ASSESSMENT
End – Term Examination

:
30
Continuous Assessments
:

70%
	Type of Assessment
	Weight Toward the Final Grade, %
	Schedule/Timing
	Contents

	Quiz 1:
	10
	Week 3
	Two Chapters 

	Mid-Term Exam
	20
	Week 4
	Four Chapters 

	Quiz 2:
	10
	Week 6
	Two Chapters 

	Project
	15
	Week7
	

	Participation *(Internet Exercises & Attendance
	15
	Weekly
	

	Final Exam
	30
	Week 10
	All chapters


Grades:

 90% +  
:A          

 80 – 89%
:B           

70-79%       
:C            

 60-69 %
:D                   

 <60%       
:F
	MID-TERM EXAMINATION

	12.06. to 16.06.2011


	FINAL EXAMINATION

	.
24.07 To 28.07.2011 


	Week
	Concept/Topic
	Source: Core Text

	1
	International Business Imperative 
	Ch.1,  pp. 1- 32

	2
	International Business Environment
	Ch.2,  pp. 33- 67

	3
	Theory Of International Trade And Investment
	Ch.5, pp.148 - 179

	
	Quiz one at the beginning of week 3
	05.06.2011

	3
	Economic Integration
	Ch.8, pp.248 - 281

	4
	Midterm
	12.06. to 16.06.2011

	5
	Building the  knowledge base
	Ch.10, pp.312-347

	
	Quiz Two at the beginning of week 6
	03.07.2011

	6
	International Business Entry And Expansion
	Ch.11, pp.348-377

	7
	Strategic Planning  organizing ,implementing and controlling In International Business
	Ch.12& 13, pp.378-465

	8
	Project Submission
	10.07  T0 14.07.2011

	8
	International Marketing
	Ch.14, pp.468-503

	9
	Revision
	

	10
	Final Exam
	24.07 To 28.07.2011


	
	
	QUIZ-1
	QUIZ-2
	INTERNET EXERCISE
	PROJECT
	MID TERM
	FINAL EXAM
	

	LO1
	Knowledge
	5%


	5%


	
	3%
	5%
	5%
	20%

	LO2
	Comprehension
	5%
	5%


	
	3%
	5%
	5%
	20%

	LO3
	Application
	
	
	5%
	4.5%
	5%
	10%
	22.5%

	LO4
	Analysis
	
	
	5%
	4.5%
	5%
	10%
	22.5%

	Assessment Tools Total weight
	10%
	10%
	10%
	15%
	20%
	30%
	95%
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